2020 2019  2020 2019
Discount rate 3.6% 3.9%  2.2% 2.7%
Future salary increases –  –  2.6% 2.6%
Future pension increases –  –  0.4% 0.4%
Ultimate medical cost trend rate 4.6% 4.5%  –  –

Mortality assumptions are based on the latest available standard mortality tables for the individual countries concerned. As at
31 December 2020, these tables imply expected future life expectancy, for employees aged 65, 16 to 23 years for males (2019: 16 to 24)
and 20 to 25 years for females (2019: 20 to 25). The assumptions for each country are reviewed regularly and are adjusted where
necessary to reflect changes in fund experience and actuarial recommendations.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

Glencore Preliminary Report 2020
 88

23. Personnel costs and employee benefits continued

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal assumptions as at 31 December 2020 is set out below,
assuming that all other assumptions are held constant and the effect of interrelationships is excluded.

 Increase/(decrease) in pension obligation

US$ million
Post-retirement

medical plans
Defined benefit

pension plans Total
Discount rate
Increase by 50 basis points  (33)  (200)  (233)
Decrease by 50 basis points  37  219  256
Rate of future salary increase
Increase by 100 basis points  –  41  41
Decrease by 100 basis points  –  (39)  (39)
Rate of future pension benefit increase
Increase by 100 basis points  –  65  65
Decrease by 100 basis points  –  (58)  (58)
Medical cost trend rate
Increase by 100 basis points  60  –  60
Decrease by 100 basis points  (47)  –  (47)
Life expectancy
Increase in longevity by one year  14  77  91

24. Accounts payable

US$ million Notes 2020 2019
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Trade payables   8,021  7,099
Margin calls received1   1,033  310
Associated companies   1,209  1,501
Other payables and accrued liabilities   1,844  1,776
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss
Trade payables containing provisional pricing features  28  11,264  14,808
Non-financial instruments
Advances settled in product   289  240
Other tax and related payables   378  459
Total   24,038  26,193

1 Includes $988 million (2019: $263 million) of cash collateral receipts under margin arrangements related to cross currency swaps held to hedge non-U.S. dollar denominated bonds.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services. Trade payables typically have maturities up to 90 days depending on
the type of material and the geographic area in which the purchase transaction occurs and the agreed terms. As at 31 December
2020, 10% (2019: 2%) of total trade payables of $19,285 million (2019: $21,907 million) include liabilities under supplier financing
arrangements with maturities beyond 91 days (refer to note 1 for critical judgements associated with classification of liabilities which